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PEACE RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT REPORT 
FILE NO.  76/2009 

 

OWNER:  Dale & Heather Phillips DATE: May 27, 2009

AREA: Electoral Area E 

LEGAL:  Lot 4, Block 1, Plan 8358, District Lot 488, PRD 

LOT SIZE:  0.3 ha (0.75 acres) 

LOCATION:  Moberly Lake 
 

PROPOSAL 

To replace an existing non-conforming dwelling with new one. The existing and proposed dwellings are non-

conforming with respect to an interior side setback. 

RECOMMENDATION: OPTION 1  

THAT the Regional Board approve the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. 76-2009-DVP 

allowing for the variance of the interior side setback for the principal building from 3 m (±10 ft) to 2.4 m 

(±8 ft) on Lot 4, Block 1, Plan 8358, District Lot 488, PRD. 
 

OPTIONS 

OPTION 1:  THAT the Regional Board approve the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. 76-2009-DVP 

allowing for the variance of the interior side setback for the principal building from 3 m (±10 ft) to 2.4 

m (±8 ft) on Lot 4, Block 1, Plan 8358, District Lot 488, PRD. 

OPTION 2: THAT the Regional Board the Regional Board refuse the issuance of Development Variance Permit 

No. 76-2009-DVP. 

 

LAND USE POLICIES AND REGULATIONS 

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN (OCP):  Settlement, Bylaw No. 1086, 1997 

ZONING:  R-3 (Residential 3 Zone), Bylaw No. 1343, 2001 

AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE (ALR): Outside 

BUILDING INSPECTION AREA:  Within 
 

SITE CONTEXT 

The subject property is waterfront land located on the northwest side of Moberly Lake. The lot is located along 

Mission Road which connects to Lakeshore Drive and then to Highway 29N, 9 km (5.5 miles) south of the 

municipal boundaries of Hudson’s Hope and 23 km (14 miles) north of Chetwynd. This end of the lake has many 

small waterfront properties. The area around Moberly Lake is outside the Agricultural Land Reserve. 
 

SITE FEATURES 

LAND:  The subject property is mostly cleared with some trees surrounding it. 

STRUCTURES:  In addition to the existing 1500 ft² house, there is a 1024 ft² garage and a storage shed. 

ACCESS:  The subject property is accessed from the graveled Mission Road along the north end of the 

property.  

CLI SOIL 

RATING: 

Class 5  - Soils in this class have very severe limitations, due to topography and stoniness, that 

restrict their capability in producing perennial forage crops, and improvement practices are feasible.

 

Part 26 Participants. 

Includes all except 

Districts of Tumbler 
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FIRE:  The subject property is within the Moberly Lake Rural Fire Protection Area. 
 

COMMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS 

APPLICANT: The applicant intends to replace the existing single family dwelling with a new ~2800 ft² house.

The applicant has stated that, while the entire house and foundation will be replaced, the 

existing location with the reduced setbacks provide for the best views of the lake. 

ALR: The subject property is outside the Agricultural Land Reserve and is therefore exempt from the 

provisions of the Agriculture Land Commission Act. 

OCP: Pursuant to the West Peace Official Community Plan By-law No. 1086, 1997, the subject 

property is designated “Settlement”. Policy 6.3.1(1) of this designation states “the preferred 

development pattern is low to medium density clustered growth.” This proposal will NOT 

require an OCP amendment.  
 

ZONING: Pursuant to the PRRD Zoning By-law No. 1343, 2001, the subject property is currently zoned 

R-3 (Residential 3 Zone).  The setback regulations in this zone require a minimum of 3 metres 

(10 feet) distance between the interior side parcel line and the principal building. The proposal 

is to vary this regulation through a Development Variance Permit. The variance would apply 

only to this one property.  
 

LAKESHORE 

DEVELOPMENT 

GUIDELINES: 

The PRRD Lakeshore Development Guidelines classifies Moberly Lake as a ‘Development 

Lake’. 

 

Section 8.1.6 of the Guidelines states “unless otherwise specified, all buildings should be 

located at least 15 metres (49 feet) from the high water mark of a lake or stream.” The building 

is proposed to be ~ 12 metres (39 feet) from the high water mark of the lake. 

 

Section 16.7 of the Guidelines states that “the Regional District should ensure that the public 

receives appropriate opportunity to provide input with respect to any future land use bylaws and 

regulations, which may be instituted to implement and enforce these guidelines. Consultation 

should include directly informing and inviting the participation of affected stakeholders and 

property owners.” 
 

PUBLIC 

NOTIFICATION: 

Pursuant to LGA s.922, notification of intent to consider this development variance permit was 

mailed, on May 27, 2009, to landowners within 100 metres of the subject property. 
 

IMPACT ANALYSIS 

AGRICULTURE:  This proposal would have no effect on agriculture. 

CONTEXT:  As the proposal is replacing an existing dwelling with a new one in the same location, with the 

same setbacks, the proposal is consistent with past development. However, the 39 foot setback 

from the lake is less than what is suggested by the Lakeshore Development Guidelines. 

POPULATION: The proposal would not affect population or traffic levels. 
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